Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2018, the Company had not been notified by any person who had an interest
or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company
under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be
kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

* for identification purpose only

Report of the Directors

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018

18 19

SHARE OPTIONS

Particulars of the Company’s share option schemes are set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statements.

Set out below are the details of movements in the outstanding of share options under the share option scheme
previously adopted on 3 September 2003 and lapsed on 2 September 2013 (“2003 Scheme”):

Number of share options

Name of Grantee Notes

Date of grant
of
share options

Exercise
price

Exercise
price

per share
after

 adjustments
(note 3)

Outstanding
as at

1 April 2017

Exercised
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 March 2018

Weighted
 average

closing price
of shares

immediately
before

the dates on
which options

were exercised
HK$ HK$ HK$

Eligible participants (1) 31 August 2007 1.156 1.1394 514,612 (514,612) – 1.41
Employees (2) 18 April 2011 0.66 0.6505 3,551,144 (3,551,144) – 2.43

4,065,756 (4,065,756) –

Notes:

(1)  The exercisable period is from 31 August 2007 to 30 August 2017 (both dates inclusive).

(2)  The exercisable period is from 18 April 2016 to 17 April 2021 (both dates inclusive).

(3)  Adjustments in relation to share options of the 2003 Scheme which remained outstanding as of 4 September 2014 were effective
on 4 September 2014. For details of the adjustments, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 4 September 2014.

Report of the Directors

ZHONGCHANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

20 21

Set out below are the details of movements in the outstanding share options under the share option scheme pursuant to